

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL H. CHAREST  
E. LAWRENCE VINCENT  
BURNS CHAREST LLP  
900 Jackson Street,  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75202  
469-904-4550  
dcharest@burnscharest.com  
lvincent@burnscharest.com

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRACE MITCHELL  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd.,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
rmcnamara@ij.org  
tmitchell@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

CHARLES IRVINE  
IRVINE & CONNER PLLC  
4709 Austin Street  
Houston, TX 77004  
713-533-1704  
charles@irvineconner.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Lower Courts Disagree About Whether The Takings Clause Provides A Mandatory Remedy .....	7
A. This Court has repeatedly identified the Takings Clause’s just-compensation requirement as “self-executing”.....	7
B. Lower courts take this Court at its word and hold that courts are required to entertain claims arising directly under the Takings Clause.....	10
C. The Fifth and the Ninth Circuits disagree.....	14
II. The Question Presented Is Important.....	17
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A—Court of Appeals Opinion (Revised January 10, 2023) (November 23, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B—Memorandum and Recommendation (July 30, 2021).....	4a
Appendix C—Order Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Memorandum and Recommendation (August 31, 2021).....	33a
Appendix D—Order Granting Motion for Leave to Appeal from an Interlocutory Appeal (October 8, 2021).....	36a
Appendix E—Order Denying Motion to file an Amicus Brief and Petitions for Rehearing En Banc (January 11, 2023).....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Amen v. Dearborn</i> , 718 F.2d 789, (6th Cir. 1983) .	13
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	4
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016) .....	18
<i>Azul-Pacífico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 948 F.2d 575, (1991) <i>vacated by Azul-Pacífico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 15
<i>Azul-Pacífico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 124 (E.D. Tex. 2022) .....	12
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006).....	11
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State ex rel. Or. State Bd. of Forestry</i> , 991 P.2d 563 (Or. Ct. App. 1999) .....	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	9, 17
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	9, 10, 17
<i>City of Baytown v. Schrock</i> , 645 S.W.3d 174 (Tex. 2022) .....	12, 17
<i>City of Robinson v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 10-21-00075-CV, 2021 WL 4595743 (Tex. App. Oct. 6, 2021) .....	4

<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	i, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 18
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Hi Ho Mall Shopping Ventures, Inc.</i> , 869 A.2d 1193 (Conn. 2005) .....	12
<i>Greenway Dev. Co. v. Borough of Paramus</i> , 750 A.2d 764 (N.J. 2000).....	12
<i>Henderson v. City of Columbus</i> , 827 N.W.2d 486 (Neb. 2013).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	5, 16
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	8, 9
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	9
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	18
<i>Manning v. Mining &amp; Minerals Div. of the Energy, Mins. and Nat. Res. Dep't</i> , 144 P.3d 87 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Molina v. Richardson</i> , 578 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Company</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	9, 10
<i>Scott v. Toledo</i> , 36 F. 385 (C.C.N.D. 1888).....	9, 10
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002) ....	11
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16

<i>Sinnickson v. Johnson</i> , 17 N.J.L. 129 (1839) .....	9
<i>Speed v. Mills</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	17
<i>Whitehead Oil Co. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 515 N.W.2d 401 (Neb. 1994) .....	11
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 41 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	3
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	18
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	15
<i>Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm'n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	13

#### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 11-15, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	13, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	5, 9, 11, 13, 16

#### **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2-3, 5-6, 11, 13-14, 16

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Story Const. § 1790 .....	17
